# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

## ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION COMMENCING JANUARY 2, 1833.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1833.

thence running South forty five degrees East, fourteen rods and fourteen links to the corner of a stone wall; thence North fifty degrees East, by said stone wall, thirty eight rods; thence North fifty five degrees East, about five rods to highwater mark of the sea shore; thence Northwardly and Eastwardly by said sea shore, to the Northeasterly corner of the land bought as aforesaid by the United States of said Enoch Dyer and Edward Dyer on the twenty fourth day of May aforesaid; thence Southerly on the line of the land so sold, as aforesaid, to the place of beginning; containing eight acres, more or less, it being for the accommodation of the Light Houses, situated in said Cape Elizabeth, and for the erection of any buildings which may be found expedient by the United States: Provided, That this State shall have concurrent jurisdiction with the United States in and over the territory described in this Act and any buildings which may be thereon erected, so far as that all civil and military processes, issued under the authority of this State or any officer thereof, may be executed on any part of said premises, in the same manner and extent, as if this Act had never been passed.

Proviso.

#### CHAPTER 357.

AN ACT additional to provide for the Education of Youth.

Approved February 28, 1833.

Inhabitants of the School Districts in Readfield,may choose School Committees—

Their duties.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the inhabitants of the several school districts in the town of Readfield be and they hereby are authorized to choose a school committee, at any school district meeting duly called for the purpose, which committee shall consist of as many persons as the district may think proper. And said committee shall be held and authorized to do and perform all the duties now

enjoined upon school agents and upon superintending committees of schools.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That this Act shall be in force from and after the time when the inhabitants of said town of Readfield shall accept and approve the same, in legal town meeting, called for the purpose.

#### CHAPTER 358.

AN ACT to incorporate the Eastport Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Approved February 28, 1833.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Lorenzo Sabine, H. Names of per-S. Favor, I. R. Chadbourn, William Delesdernier, Levi L. sons Lowell, Solomon Thayer and Stephen Thacher, with their associates and successors shall be a Corporation by the name of the Eastport Mutual Fire Insurance Company, and to possess all the powers and privileges incident to such Corporations.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Corporation Corporation may choose such officers and establish such by-laws, as may choose officers, make bythey may deem necessary, not inconsistent with the Con-laws, &c. stitution and laws of this State; and in all matters decided in any general meeting of said Corporation, each member shall have a right to as many votes as he has policies, and may vote by proxy authorized in writing.

Sect. 3. Be it further enacted, That when the sum sub- Corporation scribed by the associates to be insured, shall amount to may commence Fifty Thousand Dollars, said Corporation shall then be \$50,000 shall have been subauthorized to insure, for the term of one to seven years, scribed. any dwelling house, store or other building, against loss or damage by fire originating in any cause, other than by design in the assured, to any amount not exceeding three quarters of the value of the property insured.

operation when